

City of Dallas

1500 Marilla Street Council Chambers, 6th Floor Dallas, Texas 75201

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-2522 Version: 1 Name:

Type: CONSENT AGENDA Status: Approved

File created: 12/23/2020 In control: Park & Recreation Department

On agenda: 2/10/2021 Final action:

Title: Authorize (1) an Advance Funding Agreement with the University Crossing Public Improvement

District for matching funds for the 2017 Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside Program for the University Crossing Trail Lighting Project at Glencoe Park located at 3700 Glencoe Street to Skillman

Street; (2) the establishment of appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$795,395.00 in the

University Crossing PID Trail Fund; (3) the receipt and deposit of University Crossing Trail Funds in an amount not to exceed \$795,395.00 in the University Crossing PID Trail Fund; and (4) execution of the funding agreement including all terms, conditions, and documents required by the funding agreement

- Not to exceed \$795,395.00 - Financing: University Crossing PID Trail Fund

Sponsors:

Indexes: 14

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Map, 2. Resolution

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

STRATEGIC PRIORITY: Quality of Life

AGENDA DATE: February 10, 2021

COUNCIL DISTRICT(S): 14

DEPARTMENT: Park & Recreation Department

EXECUTIVE: John D. Jenkins

SUBJECT

Authorize (1) an Advance Funding Agreement with the University Crossing Public Improvement District for matching funds for the 2017 Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside Program for the University Crossing Trail Lighting Project at Glencoe Park located at 3700 Glencoe Street to Skillman Street; (2) the establishment of appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$795,395.00 in the University Crossing PID Trail Fund; (3) the receipt and deposit of University Crossing Trail Funds in an amount not to exceed \$795,395.00 in the University Crossing PID Trail Fund; and (4) execution of the funding agreement including all terms, conditions, and documents required by the funding agreement - Not to exceed \$795,395.00 - Financing: University Crossing PID Trail Fund

BACKGROUND

The City of Dallas and University Crossing Public Improvement District (UCPID) partnered in

File #: 20-2522, Version: 1

application for 2017 Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside (TASA) Program for the Ridgewood Trail Lighting Project (Project). On September 6, 2019, the Park and Recreation Board renamed a portion of the Ridgewood Trail to University Crossing Trail and subsequently, the project was renamed to the University Crossing Trail Lighting Project. The application required that the applicant be a governmental body and that the applicant provide a match of 20 percent of the total cost of the Project. In July 2017, the City of Dallas was successful in application for all costs requested of the Project. The total project cost is estimated to be \$1,024,444.00. TASA funds awarded are \$687,280.00 and State participation is \$41,769.00. The City is required to provide \$295,395.00 in matching funds which includes payment to the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) of \$27,335.00 (An initial payment of \$19,525.00 is due to the State after the Advanced Funding Agreement with the state is executed.) for plan review and other services in accordance with the TASA Program requirements.

UCPID is agreeable to fully funding the required matching funds. Should any costs be found to be ineligible, or the project cost exceed the estimated total project cost, the applicant is required to fund such overages-for this reason UCPID is also providing \$500,000.00 additional funds, should they be needed, for such potential additional costs (Total UCPID funding: \$295,395.00+\$500,000.00=\$795,395.00). UCPID is agreeable to funding such potential overages so that the project has no cost consideration to the City.

The agreement will be subject to the following terms:

- 1. The agreement shall terminate upon completion of the Project. All improvements to the trail shall become property of and maintained and operated by the City.
- 2. Both parties recognize that the City's trail improvement area is within a trail easement on Dallas Area Rapid Transit land and subject to the terms of the easement. A portion of the trail is also located on Oncor land and is subject to the City's license agreement with Oncor.
- 3. UCPID is responsible for all costs required for the Project. All costs not covered by the TASA Program funds will be provided by UCPID. Should the City's total project costs exceed, or be projected to exceed \$795,395.00, UCPID has the right to terminate the agreement with thirty-days' notice to the City. City has the right to terminate the agreement with ten-day's notice for cause or for convenience. In such case that the agreement is terminated, the City's remedy shall be the right to either appropriate City funds, by separate City Council action, for the project, or terminate the Advanced Funding Agreement (AFA)-the City has the right to terminate the AFA should the City not appropriate funds for the project.
- 4. The City will be the project lead and will execute all TASA Program required agreements with TxDOT, will manage the project, and will bid and manage construction of the project (Approval of the AFA is by separate City Council action.). In collaboration with the City, UCPID has hired and funded the cost of a consultant to design the project and provide documentation, assessments, clearances, etc. to TxDOT as required by the AFA.
- 5. In addition to financial support, UCPID will support the City by providing all prior studies, design and revisions of construction plans, environmental reviews, and all other prior and

File #: 20-2522, Version: 1

construction-related design and professional consultation work required of the Project, other investigations in support of the Project, and make available UCPID staff and its consultants for meetings, presentation, etc. as needed and required by the City.

6. Upon execution of the agreement, UCPID will transfer funds in the amount of \$295,395.00. UCPID will transfer additional funds to the City, should they be required for the Project, in the amount of \$500,000.00, in accordance with the terms of the agreement, for a total amount not to exceed \$795,395.00.

PRIOR ACTION/REVIEW (COUNCIL, BOARDS, COMMISSIONS)

On January 14, 2021, the Park and Recreation Board authorized an Advance Funding Agreement with the University Crossing Public Improvement District for matching funds for the 2017 Transportation Alternatives Set-Aside Program for the University Crossing Trail Lighting Project at Glencoe Park located at 3700 Glencoe Street to Skillman Street.

FISCAL INFORMATION

Fund	FY 2021	FY 2022	Future Years
University Crossing PID Trail Fund	\$795,395.00	\$0.00	\$0.00

MAP

Attached